
    

 
Notice of a public  
Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment and Climate 

Emergency 
 
To: Councillors Kent and Ravilious (Executive Members) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 21 November 2023 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Thursday, 23 November 2023. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on  

Friday, 17 November 2023. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is 
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect 
of business on this agenda, if they have not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 

(Pages 1 - 2) 



 

 An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

17 October 2023. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings.  The deadline for registering 
at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 17 November 2023. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

4. A Climate Ready York   (Pages 5 - 84) 
 This report recognises the increasing threat facing the city, and 

region, by climate change. It outlines progress towards 
strengthening York’s resilience to climate change and sets out 
key climate risks, as identified through a climate risk and 
vulnerability assessment 

 
5. Annual Carbon Emissions Report 2022/23   (Pages 85 - 102) 
 City of York Council has set a target to reduce carbon emissions 

from corporate activity to net zero by 2030. An Annual Carbon 

Emissions Report is produced every year to monitor progress 

against this target and identify areas of improvement. 

 
6. York Emissions Inventory Report 2023   (Pages 103 - 114) 
 This report presents the Emissions Inventory for the city of York. 

The data is used to monitor progress against the council ambition 
to achieve net zero carbon for the city by 2030. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Execut
[...]
x by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency 

Date 17 October 2023 

Present Councillor Ravilious (Executive Member) 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance  

Councillor Kent 
 
James Gilchrist, Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Matthew Pawson, Public Protection Manager 
(Investigations and Compliance) 

 

9. Declarations of Interest (10:00 am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register 
of Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
she might have in respect of the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 

 
10. Minutes (10:00 am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 12 
September 2023 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
11. Public Participation (10:00 am)  
 

There had been no registrations to speak at the session under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
12. Food Service Plan 2023-24 (10:01 am)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that sought 
approval for the council’s Food Service Plan 2023-24, in 
compliance with the requirements of the Food Law Code of 
Practice.  

The Public Protection Manager provided an overview noting 
that:  

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 The council was required to produce an annual food 
service plan to satisfy the statutory requirements within 
the Food Law Code of Practice which was overseen by 
the Food Standards Agency (FSA).  

 The covid recovery plan had been successfully delivered 
and the authority had returned to using the code of 
practice as highlighted within Annex A of the report.   

The Executive Member thanked the officer for his update, and 
in answer to her questions regarding the advice service, officers 
confirmed that: 

 They actively provided advice to businesses, including 
tailored advice on specific areas, to ensure compliance 
with food hygiene legislation. 

 During the past 6 months, 54 advice visits to premises 
had been undertaken.   

 They would consult with North Yorkshire Council and 
provide feedback on the advice they provided to 
businesses to reduce carbon emissions. 

Resolved: That the food service plan be approved. 

Reason:   To provide assurance that the council had a plan to 
fulfil its obligations under the Food Law Code of 
Practice. 

 
 

 
 

Cllr Ravilious, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.08 am]. 

Page 4



 

 

 
 

Meeting: Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change  

Meeting date: 21 November 2023 

Report of: Assistant Director Policy and Strategy 

Portfolio of: Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
Change 

 

Decision Report: A Climate Ready York 

 

Subject of Report 
 
1. This report recognises the increasing threat facing the city, and 

region, by climate change. 
 

2. It outlines progress towards strengthening York’s resilience to climate 
change and sets out key climate risks, as identified through a climate 
risk and vulnerability assessment (see Annex D), including feedback 
from the wider region.  
 

3. The report seeks approval to take a holistic approach to prepare for 
climate change by integrating adapting to a changing climate in 
emerging policies and strategies. 

 

Benefits and Challenges 
 
4. Climate change is already having significant impacts, and these are 

set to increase. Robust assessment of climate risks and opportunities 
underpins effective action to build climate resilience. York is no 
different to all other cit
[...]
he scientific predictions such as anticipated rises 
in temperatures.  
 

11. Local Authorities are encouraged to report an assessment of climate 
risks and actions annually to the Department of Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs (“DEFRA”).  

 

                                      
1 Saving lives and livelihoods: The benefits of investments in climate change adaptation and resilience 
Sophie Dicker, Sam Unsworth, Rebecca Byrnes and Bob Ward March 2021 

Page 6



 

 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 
12. The report identifies the impact of climate change on the city, and 

this brings potentially significant financial implications for the Council. 
Examples of additional costs could be an increase in energy use 
(e.g., for cooling rather than heating), additional insurance premiums 
resulting from the costs incurred relating to significant weather 
events, as well as capital costs arising from building in climate 
resilience into activities. 
 

13. The recommendations in this report do not in themselves impact the 
council’s financial strategy however the longer-term financial impact 
of responding to and dealing with climate resilience will need to be 
included in future budget considerations for the council. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
14. The Executive Member is recommended to: 

i. Approve the assessment of identified climate risks as set out 
in Annex D. 

ii. Approve the recommended next steps, as set out in 
Paragraph 49. 

 
Reasons:  

i. To provide a basis for ongoing climate action. 
ii. To strengthen the approach towards a Climate Ready York. 

 

Background 
 

15. Climate change is one of the greatest threats facing our planet. 
According to the World Resource Institute, global temperatures 
have so far risen by 1.1°C, and already the planet has seen an 
increase in natural disasters such as flooding, hurricanes, and other 
extreme natural events.  
 

16. NASA announced in September 2023 that this summer was the 
hottest on record. T
[...]
is is a live document and as such will continue to 
evolve over time as more is understood about the impact of 
climate change on the city, the systems, and infrastructures within 
it. 

 
46. It is recognised that a number of significant risks were not included 

in the initial priority assessment and will need to be explored 
further in future work. The speed of climate change and the impact 
it is already having on our city’s systems and infrastructure means 
that we will continue to need to learn from and respond to ever 
increasing extreme weather events. This is an approach York is 
familiar with, as it has continued to learn and adapt from 
successive flood events. 

 
1. Strengthening York’s Climate Resilience 
 
47. Engagement with local authorities across the region revealed the 

challenging nature of climate change risk assessment and 
adaptation planning, not least due to the speed of global warming 
and whether the science is able to adequately forecast, the lack of 
statutory responsibility to adapt the environment and the potential 
inherent constraints of the regulatory planning environment that is 
not able to respond at the same speed as global warming. 
 

Page 14



 

 

48. Learning from neighbouring authorities and to help York build on 
the positive catchment area flooding programme, Executive 
Members are invited to strengthen the Climate Change Strategy 
ambition to be net zero by 2030, by adding that by 2030 York will 
have set the conditions to be Climate Ready. 
 

49. Should Executive Members approve strengthening the Climate 
Change Strategy ambition to include climate resilience, several 
steps will be taken to strengthen York’s approach: 
 

i. The climate change action plan will be updated to indicate 
when actions are mitigating carbon emissions or adapting to 
climate change events, or both, continuing to keep climate 
adaption to the fore of planning and delivery. 
  

ii. A task and finish group will identify opportunities and 
[...]
importance of building climate resilience, the net zero ambition will be 
extended to include “by 2030 York will have set the conditions to be Climate 
Ready”. 
 
The impacts of climate change are already being seen locally. Together with our net 
zero and carbon mitigation activity, we also need to adapt to become more resilient 
to the changes in our climate to create a city fit for the future.   
 
Background   
 
Climate change is one of the greatest threats facing our planet. According to 
the World Resource Institutei, global temperatures have so far risen by 1.1°C, and 
already the planet has seen an increase in natural disasters such as flooding, 
hurricanes, and other extreme natural events.  
 
1NASA announced in September 2023 that this summer (June, July, August) was the 
hottest summer on record. The months of June, July, and August combined were 
0.23°C warmer than any other summer in NASA’s record, and 1.2°C warmer than 
the average summer between 1951 and 1980. August alone was 1.2°C warmer than 
the average.  
 
According to the World Resource Institute2, global temperatures have so far risen by 
1.1°C, and already the planet has seen an increase in natural disasters such 
as flooding, hurricanes, and other extreme natural events.  
 
The 2023 IPCC Report3 warned that the world is set to reach 1.5°C above pre-
industrial levels within the next two decades and stated that only the most drastic 
cuts in carbon emissions would help prevent an environmental disaster. The IPCC 
declared in their latest report that,  
 

“Widespread and rapid changes in the atmosphere, ocean, cryosphere and 
biosphere have occurred. Human-caused climate change is already affecting 
many weather and climate extremes in every region across the globe. This 
has led to widespread adverse impacts and related losses and damages to 
nature and people.  Vulnerable communities who have historically contributed 
the least to current climate change are disproportionately affected “ 
[...]
are several limitations associated with this report which need to be considered 
when managing risks and preparing business continuity plans: 
 

                                                           
7 Kirklees CCRVA 2022 

Page 79



ANNEX D 

 
16 

 

 The future climate hazards are unpredictable, and with the impacts of global 
warming happening faster than previously predicted it is impossible to 
confidently assess what significant changes to the complex interrelated 
weather, ocean and biosphere systems will lead to. 

 The Assessment of the UKRCC risks has a relatively low confidence with low 
number of subject matter expert responses. 

 The risks of disruption to the city is the starting point for a discussion.  
Evidence is collated from multiple sources, including workshops and 
discussions with partners, however, to assess using risk methodology of 
likelihood vs severity will be expensive and not likely to add more to the 
discussion. 

 The risks to council services will remain under review as per the usual council 
business continuity process.  It is anticipated this will evolve over time as 
severity and intensity of extreme weather results create more disruption 
across wider supply chains, such as sourcing materials from abroad. 
 

Next steps 
 
Understanding the risks resulting from climate change is just the start. Learning from 
neighbouring authorities and to help York build on the positive catchment area 
flooding programme, the York Climate Change ambition will be strengthened such 
that by 2030, by adding that by 2030 York will have set the conditions to be 
Climate Ready. 

 
Several steps will be taken to strengthen York’s climate resilience: 

 
i. The climate change action plan will be updated to indicate when 

actions are mitigating carbon admissions or adapting to weather 
climate change events, or both, continuing to keep climate adaption to 
the fore of planning and delivery. 
  

ii. A task and finish group will identify op
[...]
   

Page 83

https://www.wri.org/climate


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 

Meeting: Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency   

Meeting date: 21/11/2023 

Report of: Claire Foale, Assistant Director of Policy and 
Strategy 

Portfolio of: Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
Emergency  

 

Decision Report: Annual Carbon Emissions Report 2022/23 

 
 Subject of Report 
 
 Summary 

 
1. City of York Council (the Council) has set a target to reduce carbon 

emissions from corporate activity to net zero by 2030. An Annual 

Carbon Emissions Report is produced every year to monitor 

progress against this target and identify areas of improvement. 

 

2. The data collected covers the Council’s Scope 1 and 2 emissions 

for 2022/23. For the first time, we have incorporated elements of the 

Council’s Scope 3 emissions associated with staff travel, 

homeworking and material usage. The Council’s corporate 

emissions account for less than 3% of city-wide greenhouse gas 

emissions1. 

 
3. The Council’s 2022/23 emissions are reported using the Local 

Government Authority’s Greenhouse Gas Accounting Tool. An 

operational boundary was adopted to account for sites the Council 

has ownership of, or maintenance responsibility over.  

 

                                            
1 UK local authority and regional greenhouse gas emissions national statistics_York 2020.xlsx 

Page 85 Agenda Item 5

file://///cexdata/cexdata$/Guildhall/GROUP/Policy%20&%20Partnerships/Policy%20&%20Partnerships/Carbon%20Reduction/Reporting/2023%20emissions/Outputs/UK%20local%20authority%20and%20regional%20greenhouse%20gas%20emissions%20national%20statistics_York%202020.xlsx


 
 

4. 2022/23 represents the third year of reporting carbon emissions 

from our own buildings and operations. In some areas, we have 

data going back to 2015/16 which is used for historical comparison. 

 
Policy Basis for Decision 
 
Council Plan and 10-year Climate Strategy  

 
5. Climate is a core commitment in the Council Plan, requiring the 

Council to understand the impact our actions have on the 
environment.  
 

6. The Council has set out a priority to understand and take 
consideration of climate impacts when making Council decisions. 
This report demonstrates the carbon impact associated with Council 
operations.  
 

7. In 2019, the Council declared a Climate Emergency and set the 
ambition for York to reach net zero by 2030. The York Climate 
Change Strategy (2022-2032) sets the framework required to meet 
this ambition. This report demonstrates the Council’s progress 
towards net zero. 
 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

8. The report identifies a number of actions that the carbon reduction 
team propose to undertake over the coming year. The majority 
require officer time and can be contained within agreed budgets. 
The Council has been successful in sourcing external funding and 
will continue to maximise such funding to match fund Council 
contributions. 
 

9. The Council has set capital funds aside to upgrade the fleet with 
electric vehicles where practical. There are also budgets set aside 
for replacing lights in Council buildings with LED. 
 

Recommendation and Reasons 
 
10. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
i) Approve the Corporate Emissions Report for publication.  

 

Page 86



 
 

  Reason: Monitor progress against the ambition for the Council to be   
net zero by 2030. 

 
Background 
 
Annual Emissions 2022/2023 

 
11. The Council’s operational emissions totalled 5,490 tCO2e in 

2022/23.  
 

12. Direct (Scope 1) emissions account for 78% of the Council’s total 
emissions. Scope 2 emissions (from purchased and metered 
electricity) are deemed to be zero due to our green tariff2. Indirect 
(Scope 3) emissions are calculated from the wider supply chain.  

 
Scope Scope Definition  Emissions Type Emissions 

(tCO2e) 

Scope 
1 

Direct GHG 
emissions from 
buildings, 
[...]

 

Annexes: None 

Page 102

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=331&MId=13926&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=331&MId=13926&Ver=4
https://modgov.york.gov.uk/documents/s164307/EMDS_Corporate%20Emissions_Dec%202022_.pdf
https://modgov.york.gov.uk/documents/s164307/EMDS_Corporate%20Emissions_Dec%202022_.pdf
https://modgov.york.gov.uk/documents/s153499/EMDS_Corporate%20Emissions%20Report_2021.pdf
https://modgov.york.gov.uk/documents/s153499/EMDS_Corporate%20Emissions%20Report_2021.pdf


 
 

Meeting: Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency   

Meeting date: 21/11/2023 

Report of: Claire Foale, Assistant Director of Policy and 
Strategy  

Portfolio of: Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
Emergency   

 

Decision Report: York Emissions Inventory Report 2023  

Subject of Report 

1. This report presents the Emissions Inventory for the city of York. 

The data is used to monitor progress against the council ambition to 

achieve net zero carbon for the city by 2030. 

 

2. The emissions inventory was compiled using the Department for 

Energy, Security and Net Zero (DESNZ) UK local authority and 

regional greenhouse gas emissions dataset1.  

 

3. City-wide emissions accounted for 816ktCO2e in 2020, a 12% 

decrease from 2019 (912ktCO2e). This is partly due to the 

limitations on travel and services during the COVID-19 pandemic.  

 

4. While the focus of our inventory reporting is Scope 1 and 2 

emissions, as these fall directly under the control of actors within the 

city, we are exploring improved carbon accounting and 

management options to include scope 3 (indirect) emissions in the 

future.  

 

5. The built environment and transport sector account for nearly 90% 

of our direct local emissions, with the council responsible for less 

than 3% of city-wide emissions. 

                                                           
1 Local Authority and Regional Greenhouse Gas Data  https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/uk-local-
authority-and-regional-greenhouse-gas-emissions-national-statistics   

Page 103 Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/uk-local-authority-and-regional-greenhouse-gas-emissions-national-statistics
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/uk-local-authority-and-regional-greenhouse-gas-emissions-national-statistics


Policy Basis for Decision 

6. Climate is one of the four core commitments in the Council Plan 

(2023-2027), requiring the council to understand the impact our 

actions have on the environment.  

 

7. In 2019, City of York Council declared a Climate Emergency and set 

the ambition for York to reach net zero by 2030. The York Climate 

Change Strategy (2022) sets the framework required to meet this 

ambition. This report demonstrates the city’s progress towards net 

zero. 

 

Financial Strategy Implications 

 

8. This report identifies the value of emissions across the city and 

annual trends. There are no identifiable financial implications arising 

from the recommendations in the report. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

9. The Executive Member is asked to:  

i) Approve the York Emissions Inventory Report for publication. 

Reason: Provide transparency of progress against the ambition for 
York to be net zero by 2030. 

Background 

10. In 2019, City of York Council declared a Climate Emergency and set 

an ambition for York to be a net zero city by 2030. This ambition is 

reflected in the York Climate Change Strategy (2022) and the 

Council Plan (2023-2027). To monitor progress against this 

ambition, an annual report is produced for city-wide emissions. 

 

11. This report presents the latest York Emissions Report Inventory 

(2023) for the reporting year 2020. It uses source data from the UK 

local authority and regional emissions dataset, which provides a 

spatial disaggregation of greenhouse gas emissions from the UK 

Greenhouse Gas Inventory (GHGI).  Previous reports, available 

Page 104



from the council website2, were compiled using the SCATTER tool3. 

The SCATTER tool was temporarily discontinued in 2023; therefore, 

this year’s emissions report has been compiled using the GHGI. 

This does not significantly alter the outcome of the report, as GHGI 

is also used as the source data for SCATTER. 

 

12. GHGI is updated annually on behalf of the Department for Energy 

Security and Net Zero (DESNZ) as part of the National Atmospheric 

Emissions Inventory (NAEI) programme. The most recent estimates 

published by DESNZ relate to two years earlier; as such, the data 

does not reflect the current level of emissions. 

 

13. The data provided by DESNZ represents a disaggregation of 

national data metrics for area size, GDP and population. As such, 

this data does not include any unique emissions reduction as a 

result of York climate action, such as the bus electrification 

programme, the Home Upgrade Grant scheme or solar for schools.  

 

14. The SCATTER tool will be reintroduced next year following recent 

funding from DESNZ. Once reintroduced SCATTER will continue 

inform the basis of the council’s annual emissions inventory.  

 

York’s City-Wide Emissions  

 

15. York’s Scope 1 and 2 (Direct) emissions were in 816ktCO2e in 

20204, a 12% decrease from 2019 (912ktCO2e).  

 

16. The distribution of York’s emissions is similar to previous years, with 

the built environment accounting for 56% and transport 32% of 

emissions. Argriculture and Land-Use, Industry and Waste each 

make up five 5% or less of city-wide emsisions.  

                                                           
2https://modgov.york.gov.uk/documents/s153498/EMDS_York%20Emissions%20Inventory%20Report_2021.pdf  
3 https://scattercities.com/ 
4 UK local authority and regional greenhouse gas emissions national statistics_York 2020.xlsx 

Page 105

https://modgov.york.gov.uk/documents/s153498/EMDS_York%20Emissio
[...]
ge 114


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 A Climate Ready York
	Annex A - Climate Change Resilience Risk for York
	Annex B - Kirklees CCRVA Priorty Risks by Theme
	Annex C - Kirklees CCRVA Vulnerable Groups
	Annex D - York Climate Change Risks and Vulnerabilities Assessment - Revised Sept 2023

	5 Annual Carbon Emissions Report 2022/23
	6 York Emissions Inventory Report 2023
	Annex A: UK local authority and regional greenhouse gas emissions national statistics York 2020






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency 

Date 21 November 2023 

Present Councillor Ravilious (Executive Member) 

Apologies 
 

         Officers in     
Attendance 

Councillor Kent 
 
Claire Foale, Assistant Director of Policy and 
Strategy 
Paul McCabe, Strategic Manager (Strategy 
and Policy) 
Shaun Gibbons, Head of Carbon Reduction 

 

13. Declarations of Interest (10:01 am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register 
of Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
she might have in respect of the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 

 
14. Minutes (10:01 am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 17 
October 2023 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
15. Public Participation (10:02 am)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
16. A Climate Ready York (10:02 am)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that recognised the 
increasing threat facing the city, and region, by climate change. 
The report outlined progress towards strengthening York’s 
resilience to climate change and set out key climate risks, as 
identified through a climate risk and vulnerability assessment. 
 
The Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy emphasised that 
the report sought to ensure the city was ready for increased 



threats faced by extreme weather events and potential water 
insecurity, as well as flooding, for which the city was already 
well prepared, and included recommendations for strengthening 
the city’s approach to climate adaptation.  
 
The Strategic Manager provided an overview, noting that: 

 Met Office data suggested that heavy rain leading to 
flooding, extreme heat and extended dry periods were all 
likely to increase in prevalence and impact. 

 following Council’s steer, and building on the 2019 
Climate Emergency Declaration, an initial assessment in 
2022 identified 46 risks to the city from climate change, as 
detailed in Annex A of the report.  

 consultations with national, regional, local and city 
partners had been drawn on to produce a revised York 
Climate Change Risk and Vulnerability Assessment 
(CCRVA), as set out in Annex D of the report. 

 paragraph 49 of the report set out recommendations for 
the Executive Member to consider, including 
strengthening the Climate Change Strategy ambition to 
be net zero by 2030, by adding that by 2030 York would 
have set the conditions to be Climate Ready. 

 a task and finish group would be established to ensure all 
new and emerging strategies clearly referenced climate 
adaptation. 

 
The Executive Member thanked officers for the work on this 
issue and she recognised the need to further explore the cost of 
delaying action, and to consider the impact the wider UK risk 
would have on York. 

 
         Resolved:  

 
i) That the assessment of identified climate risks, as 

set out in Annex D of the report, be approved. 
 

ii) That the recommended next steps, as set out in 
Paragraph 49 of the report, be approved. 

 
                   Reasons:  

 
i) To provide a basis for ongoing climate action. 
 
ii) To strengthen the approach towards a Climate 

Ready York. 



17. Annual Carbon Emissions Report 2022/23 (10:10 am)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report on York’s carbon 
emissions  from corporate activity in 2022/23, which monitored 
progress towards the city’s 2030 net zero goal and identified 
areas of improvements.  

 
The Head of Carbon Reduction provided an overview noting 
that:  

 this year’s reporting incorporated emissions associated 
with energy used in maintained schools, as well as 
indirect emissions from building maintenance materials, 
staff commuting, and homeworking. This improved the 
accuracy of reporting, although it made like-for-like 
comparisons with previous years more challenging. 

 corporate emissions for the financial year 2022/23 had 
been calculated as 5490tCO2e; with the additional data 
sources removed, this represented a 10% reduction from 
2021/22. The majority of corporate emissions came from 
two sources: gas used for heating and hot water in 
council buildings, and fuel used by the council fleet.  

 heat decarbonisation plans had been completed for 33 of 
the council’s highest energy consuming sites, and funding 
was being sought through the Decarbonisation Scheme 
and the York and North Yorkshire Net Zero Fund to 
undertake capital works to deliver improvements. 

  the Solar for Schools programme had continued to 
expand with two maintained schools receiving free solar 
panels and two more were due to complete this year. 

 further light-emitting diode (LED) streetlighting work was 
scheduled with support from the Net Zero Fund. 

 the fleet electrification programme had reduced emissions 
from council vehicles and once completed was expected 
to save a total of 800tCO2e. 

 the inclusion of staff commuting and homeworking had 
shown areas where improvements could be made, and 
the Council Travel Plan was being updated with 
suggestions for reducing these emissions.  

 
The Executive Member thanked the officer for the work on this 
issue, and in answer to her questions regarding the scope for 
further reductions, staff travel, and homeworking the Head of 
Carbon Reduction confirmed that: 

 the majority of the emissions reductions was associated 
with the fleet electrification programme, which covered all 



council vehicles under 3.5 tons, and decarbonising 
council heavy goods vehicles could lead to significant 
improvements in emissions. 

 the heat decarbonisation plans for the 33 sites identified 
would deliver a 65% reduction in emissions across those 
sites, but capital funding was needed to support this 
initiative.   

 there was scope within the staff travel plan to provide 
advice to staff on reducing energy consumption when 
commuting and working from home. 

 
Resolved: That the Corporate Emissions Report be approved 

for publication. 
 

Reason:  To monitor progress against the ambition for the 
council to be net zero by 2030. 

 
18. York Emissions Inventory Report 2023 (10:17 am)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that presented the 
Emissions Inventory for the city of York, which would be used to 
monitor the progress towards the city’s 2030 net zero goal.  

 
The Head of Carbon Reduction provided an overview noting 
that: 

 there was a 12% reduction in city-wide emissions from 
2019 to 2020, due in part to restrictions on travel and 
services during the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 the report was based on UK Greenhouse Gas Inventory 
(GHGI) data, as the SCATTER tool had been temporarily 
discontinued. This did not significantly alter the outcome 
of the report, as GHGI was also used as the source data 
for SCATTER. 

 since the production of the report, the council had been 
notified that York had retained its A-List status as a 
climate-leading city with the international climate 
organisation CDP (formerly Carbon Disclosure Project). 

 
The Executive Member thanked the officer for the work on this 
issue, and in answer to her questions regarding opportunities 
for further reductions, the officer confirmed that: 

 the largest emissions reductions related to commercial 
premises and transport, and due to the rise of post-
pandemic hybrid working, there was potential for those 
reductions to be maintained or reduced further. 



 public transport usage, alongside other modes of active 
travel, would be promoted more effectively. 

 
Resolved: That the York Emissions Inventory Report be 

approved for publication. 
 
Reason: To provide transparency of progress against the 

ambition for York to be net zero by 2030. 
 

 
 

 

Cllr Ravilious, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10:01 am and finished at 10:21 am]. 


